

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
Chad David,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

The United States of America,  
*Respondent.*

—————  
**On Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Thirteenth Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**  
—————

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Facts..... 1

II. Proceedings Below ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. McNown’s Warrantless Search Of David’s Home Violated The Fourth Amendment,  
And David’s Motion To Suppress Evidence Should Therefore Be Granted ..... 6

    A. The Community Caretaker Warrant Exception Applies Only To Vehicles .....6

    B. McNown’s Warrantless Search Was Not Divorced From A Criminal Investigation... 9

    C. Even If The Community Caretaker Warrant Exception Applies To Home Searches,  
    It Would Not Apply To McNown’s Search Because There Was No Public Nuisance  
    Or Public Safety Risk.....11

II. David’s Motion To Re-Offer The Plea Deal Should Be Granted Because The Sixth  
Amendment Right To Effective Counsel “Attaches” During A Pre-Indictment Plea  
Negotiation..... 12

    A. The Sixth Amendment’s Right To Effective Counsel Attaches During Pre-Indictment  
    Plea Negotiations When The Prosecutor Has Become An Adversary .....14

        1. Once The Prosecutor Offers A Plea Bargain, The Investigatory Stage Ends,  
        And The Sixth Amendment Right To Effective Assistance Of Counsel  
        Attaches.....15

    B. With Regard To Plea Bargains, The Filing Of Charges Is Of No Constitutional  
    Significance.....17

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	14
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6–9, 12
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	6
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	6
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	5, 13, 17
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	14
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12-13, 15, 17–18
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	14, 16–17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5

<i>Ray v. Twp. Of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6–7
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	6–7, 9
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 848 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7–8
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7–8
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	14, 16–18
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014) ..... 14

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.4 cmt. 2 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2018) ..... 12

JM § 27.430 ..... 14

JM § 27.440 ..... 14
